

No. 20-1104

---

—  
**In The**  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—  
Maumee Indian Nation,

*Petitioners,*

v.

Wendat Band of Huron Indians,

*Respondent.*

—  
On Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Thirteenth Circuit

—  
**Brief for Respondent**  
—

Team No. T1040

*Attorneys for Respondent*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
STATEMENT OF PROCEEDINGS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT .....	7
I.    The Topanga Cession is on the Wendat Reservation because the Treaty with the Wendat of 1859 Abrogated the Treaty of Wauseon. ....	7
A.    The “Clear Evidence” Canon Does Not Apply in This Case. ....	8
B.    The “Last-in-Time” Rule is an Appropriate and Equitable Approach to Resolving Conflicts Between Indian Treaties. ....	10
C.    The Treaty of Wauseon is Abrogated by the Wendat Treaty Under the “Last-in- Time” Rule. ....	11
D.    Even if this Court Determines that the <i>Dion</i> “Clear Evidence” Canon Applies, Congress Expressed the Requisite Intent to Abrogate the Treaty of Wauseon.....	13
II.    The Maumee Allotment Act Diminished the Maumee Reservation. ....	15
III. The Wendat Allotment Act Did Not Diminish the Wendat Reservation.....	21
IV. Preemption Doctrine Prevents the State of New Dakota from Levying its Transaction Privilege Tax Against the WCDC. ....	24
V. The Doctrine of Infringement Prevents the State of New Dakota from Levying its Tax against the WCDC. ....	30
CONCLUSION .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Supreme Court Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Breard v. Greene</i> , 523 U.S. 371 (1998) .....	11
<i>Bryan v. Itasca County</i> , 426 U.S. 373 (1976) .....	28, 31
<i>Cherokee Tobacco</i> , 78 U.S. 616 (1870) .....	10
<i>County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes and Bands of Yakima Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992) .....	27
<i>Draper v. United States</i> , 164 U.S. 240 (1896) .....	25, 28
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893) .....	8
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Lone Wolf v. Hitchcock</i> , 187 U.S. 553 (1903).....	8
<i>McClanahan v. Arizona State Tax Comm’n</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973) .....	25, 26, 27, 28, 31
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020) .....	16, 18, 21, 23
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145 (1973).....	29
<i>Moe v. Salish &amp; Kootenai Tribes</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1976).....	28, 30, 31
<i>Nebraska v. Parker</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1072 (2016). .....	16, 20, 21, 22, 23
<i>New York ex rel. Ray v. Martin</i> , 326 U.S. 496 (1946).....	25
<i>Northern Cheyenne Tribe v. Hollowbreast</i> , 425 U.S. 649 (1976).....	9
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995).....	27
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991).....	29
<i>Organized Village of Kake v. Egan</i> , 369 U.S. 60 (1962) .....	28, 31, 32
<i>Ramah Navajo Sch. Bd., Inc. v. Bureau of Revenue</i> , 458 U.S. 832 (1982).....	26
<i>Rice v. Olson</i> , 324 U.S. 786 (1945). .....	25
<i>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Kneip</i> , 430 U.S. 584 (1977).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984).....	15, 16, 20
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998).....	20
<i>Thomas v. Gay</i> , 169 U.S. 264 (1898). .....	31
<i>United States v. Dion</i> , 476 U.S. 734 (1986) .....	8, 11, 13
<i>Warren Trading Post Co. v. Arizona Tax Comm’n</i> , 380 U.S. 685 (1965) .....	31, 32
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980) ....	29
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980) .....	27, 30
<i>Whitney v. Robertson</i> , 124 U.S. 190 (1888).....	10, 11
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959).....	25, 31
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832).....	25, 29
 <b>Federal Court Cases</b>	
<i>Confederated Tribes of Chehalis Indian Reservation v. Washington</i> , 96 F.3d 334 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	12
<i>Confederated Tribes of Siletz Indians v. Oregon</i> , 143 F.3d 481 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	30
<i>DeCoteau v. Dist. County Court for Tenth Judicial Dist.</i> , 420 U.S. 425 (1975) .....	22

<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Kempthorne</i> , 472 F.3d 872 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Northern Cheyenne Tribe v. Northern Cheyenne</i> , 505 F. 2d 268 (9th Cir. 1974).....	12
<i>Owner-Operator Independent Drivers Ass'n v. United States DOT</i> , 724 F.3d 230 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	14, 15
<i>Pittsburg &amp; Midway Coal Mining Co. v. Yazzie</i> , 909 F.2d 1387 (10th Cir. 1990) .....	20
<i>Rancheria v. Jewell</i> , 776 F.3d 706 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	12
<i>Solis v. Matheson</i> , 563 F.3d 425 (9th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>United States v. Gotchnik</i> , 222 F.3d 506 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	12, 17
<i>United States v. Peterson</i> , 121 F. Supp. 2d 1309 (D. Mont. 2000) .....	12, 17
<i>Ute Indian Tribe v. Utah</i> , 773 F.2d 1087 (10th Cir. 1985) .....	20
<i>Wyoming v. EPA</i> , 873 F.3d 505 (10th Cir. 2017).....	21
<b>Statutes, Treaties, and Legislative History</b>	
23 Cong. Rec. 1777 (1892).....	27
4 N.D.C. § 212.....	33, 37
42 Cong. Rec. 2345 (1908).....	23
Cong. Globe, 35th Cong. ....	18, 36
Maumee Allotment Act of 1908, P.L. 60-8107 (May 29, 1908).....	20, 21
Treaty of Wauseon, Oct. 4, 1801, 7 Stat. 1404 .....	15
Treaty with the Wendat, March 26, 1859, 35 Stat. 7749.....	15, 17, 33
4 N.D.C. § 212.....	38
Wendat Allotment Act, P.L. 52-8222 (Jan. 14, 1892).....	25, 26, 33
<b>Other Sources</b>	
<i>Canteen Serv. v. State</i> , 83 Wn.2d 761, 762, 522 P.2d 847 (1974) .....	31
Matthew L.M. Fletcher, <i>Principles of Federal Indian Law</i> (2017).....	12
Mike Townsend, <i>Congressional Abrogation of Indian Treaties: Reevaluation and Reform</i> , 98 Yale L.J. 793 (1989) .....	13
